

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
12/5/2023 12:56 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 102493-2

**SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ALEX LOPEZ LEON,

Petitioner.

Pierce County Superior Court No. 18-1-03457-6
Court of Appeals No. 56467-0-II

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

MARY E. ROBNETT
Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney

Kristie Barham
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA # 32764 / OID # 91121
930 Tacoma Ave. S, Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-6746

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

IV. REASONS WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED..... 10

 A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Concluded That the State Did Not “Flagrantly or Apparently Intentionally” Appeal to Racial Bias by Introducing “Highly Relevant” Evidence at Trial..... 10

 B. The Court of Appeals Correctly Concluded That Counsel Made a Strategic Decision Not to Object to the Limited, Relevant Evidence Involving Cartels. 22

 C. The Court of Appeals Correctly Concluded That the Prosecutor Did Not Commit Misconduct and That Counsel Made a Strategic Decision Not to Object to the Isolated Closing Argument. 28

 D. The Court of Appeals Followed Well-Established Law in Concluding That Sufficient Evidence Supported the Convictions..... 31

V. CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004).....	23, 30
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Sandoval</i> , 189 Wn.2d 811, 408 P.3d 675 (2018).....	10, 20
<i>State v. Bagby</i> , 200 Wn.2d 777, 522 P.3d 982 (2023).....	11, 18
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 187 Wn.2d 641, 389 P.3d 462 (2017).....	30
<i>State v. DeLeon</i> , 185 Wn.2d 478, 374 P.3d 95 (2016).....	27
<i>State v. Embry</i> , 171 Wn. App. 714, 287 P.3d 648 (2012).....	27
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	29
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011).....	22, 30
<i>State v. Jameison</i> , 4 Wn. App. 2d 184, 421 P.3d 463 (2018).....	32
<i>State v. Lopez Leon</i> , No. 56467-0-II (Wash. Ct. App. Aug. 1, 2023) (unpublished).....	4, 11, 13 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	22, 30
<i>State v. O’Neal</i> , No. 50796-0-II, 2021 WL 5085417 (Wash. Ct. App. Nov. 2, 2021) (unpublished).....	31

State v. Ra, 144 Wn. App. 688, 175 P.3d 609 (2008)..... 27

State v. Rich, 184 Wn.2d 897, 365 P.3d 746 (2016)..... 31

State v. Salinas, 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992) 32

State v. Scott, 151 Wn. App. 520, 213 P.3d 71 (2009) 27

State v. Thorgerson, 172 Wn.2d 438,
258 P.3d 43 (2011)..... 28, 29

State v. Vazquez, 198 Wn.2d 239, 494 P.3d 424 (2021)..... 22

State v. Zamora, 199 Wn.2d 698,
512 P.3d 512 (2022)..... 11, 12, 16, 17, 20

Federal and Other Jurisdictions

United States v. Cabrera, 222 F.3d 590 (9th Cir. 2000).... 18, 19

Rules and Regulations

RAP 13.4(b)(3) 3, 22, 28, 30, 33

RAP 13.4(b)(4) 3, 22, 28, 33
